SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1841

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Clay Center High School wrestling team.

WHEREAS, The Clay Center High School wrestling team won the 2007 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 4A state wrestling championship. Clay Center ran away with the title by scoring 138.5 points, while Rose Hill took second place with 100 points. This is the third state championship for the Clay Center wrestling team since 2002; and

WHEREAS, The Clay Center team won the Regional Championship by scoring 297.5 points, a score of over 100 points more than the second place Royal Valley team. Clay Center was also crowned the league champions by going undefeated in the North Central Kansas League; and

WHEREAS, The State medalists from the Clay Center team were:

- 112 pounds Logan Singular, fourth place;
- 119 pounds Tyler Anderson, fifth place;
- 125 pounds Chris Bowser, fifth place;
- 152 pounds Blake Willmann, runner-up;
- 160 pounds Kyle Allen, State Champion;
- 171 pounds Ben Davis, runner-up; 189 pounds - Jameon Rush, third place;
- 215 pounds Matt James, runner-up; and

WHEREAS, Also participating and scoring valuable team points were Gage Huffman, 130 pounds; Brandon Komar, 135 pounds; Kyler Wallace, 140 pounds; Colby Lund, 145 pounds; and Travis Blackwood, 285 pounds;

WHEREAS, The team had 13 wrestlers qualify for state, the most ever for a Clay Center wrestling team. The average GPA for the 13 state qualifiers is 3.35 on a 4.0 scale. The average GPA for the state medalists is 3.54 on a 4.0 scale; and

WHEREAS, The team was well-coached throughout the season by Head Coach Dennis Charbonneau and Assistant Coaches Benny Wallace, Brandon Pfizenmaier and Greg Pfizenmaier; and

WHEREAS, The team had the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the teams' parents, and many area citizens: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Clay Center High School wrestling team for winning the 2007 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 4A state wrestling championship; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Senator Mark Taddiken for presentation to the Clay Center wrestling team.

Senate Resolution No. 1841 was sponsored by Senator Mark Taddiken.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.